Social and Reproductive Behaviours
In the CheetahAcinonyx jubatus) In
A Captive Population

Rebecca Bradford-Wright

B.A. Hons

A THESIS SUBMITTED FOR THE DEGREE DOCTOR OF PHILOBBY

School of Biological Sciences, Flinders Universiylelaide, Australia

February 2013




Table of Contents

Thesis Summary
Declaration
Acknowledgements

1) General INtrodUCLION.......cccue e

Brief Description
Biology
Associations Between Cheetah and Humans
Cheetah in Zoological Parks
Research on Wild Cheetahs
Recognising the Need for Help
Research on Genetics and Physiology
Bottlenecks, Inbreeding and Genetic Monomorphism
Research on Behaviour
Behavioural Research in Zoos
Breeding Cheetah in Captivity: Comparisons toWfikl
Effects of Captivity.
Discussion
Current Research: A Trend for Behavioural Solutions
References

2) General Methodology........cccveeerieieneereese e

Location
Subjects
Access to Animals/Facility Set Up
Identification Criteria
Testing Conditions
Checks on the Identification Process
Trial One
Trial Two
Observation and Recording Equipment
Data Recording Measures
Statistical Analysis
Ethics and Safety
Reference

3) Ethogram of Captive Cheetah Behaviour...........ccccceeeevveieseesieennene.

Introduction

Ethogram for the Captive Cheetah
Methods

Animals and Facility

Collection Procedure

Statistical Analysis
Ethogram

General Behaviour

Locomotion

Vi
viii

=

OCOON~NODOUITDWNDN

19

20
22
23
25
25
26
26
26
27
27
28
28
28

29

30
31
32
32
33
34
35
35
35



Basic Behaviours
Vocalisation
Scent Marking and Territorial Behaviours
Tail Movements
Social Behaviours
Locomotion
Basic Behaviours
Scent Marking, Territorial Behaviours and Dominance
Complex Behaviours
Courtship Behaviours
Complex Courtship Behaviours
Behavioural States
Results
Behavioural Richness in Captive Cheetah
Male Cheetah
Female Cheetah
Discussion
The Benefits of an Ethogram
Descriptive Ethogram
Behavioural Richness in Captive Cheetah
Benefits and Limitations of a Captive Ethogram
References

4) Behavioural Cuesfor Oestrusin Captive Female Cheetah....................

Introduction
Aims
Methods
Animals and Facility
Apparatus / Materials
Procedure
Collection of Behavioural Data
Hormonal Component
Artificial Insemination
Statistical Analysis
Results
Primary Analysis
Multivariate Behavioural Analysis
Pinda
Behaviours over Time
Lula
Behaviours Over Time
Changes in Behaviour Associated with Artificial énsination
Female Tail Movement Behaviour
Components to the Tail Swish
Individual Tail Swish Descriptions
Pinda
Lula
Bopha
Zilkaat
Luminescence
Tail Movement Cycles Between Individuals

37
39
41
43
44
44
45
47
48
49
51
51
55
55
58
60
63
63
63
64
66
67

70

71
75
76
76
78
78
78
79
79
79
80
80
80
80
82
89
90
98
102
102
103
103
104
105
106
108
110



Discussion

Principal Component Analysis and Correlated Behav

Principal Components Two to Four.

Principal Component One-Tail Rolling and Tail Svitgh

Artificial Insemination
Mating
Cyclicity Measured Against Luminescence
Tail Rolling as a Marker of Oestrus
Cues to Oestrus for Captive Management
Conclusions
References

5) Male Cheetah Behaviour and the Impacts of Captive Husbandry

Introduction
Hypotheses for Coalition Formation
Relatedness of Cheetah in Coalitions
Research on Captive Cheetah
Aims
Methods
Animals and Facility
Apparatus / Materials
Procedure
Collection of Behavioural Data
Solitary Behaviours
Social and General Behaviours
Statistical Analysis
Results
Primary Analysis
Multivariate Behavioural Analysis
Induna
Ndonda
Izipho
Nyomfoza
Umballa
Key Male Behaviours
Relationship Between Male Cheetah
Fighting
Grooming
Lying Together
Discussion
Principal Component Analysis and Correlated Betavi
Relationships Between Male Cheetah: Coalition Fedion
Key Behaviours
Nyomfoza: Declining Health and Change of Status
Trio of Males
Conclusions
References

6) Responses of Malesto Female Cuesin the Cheetah..........ccccccveveneeee.

Introduction

111
112
112
113
114
116
116
117
117
118
119

125

126
127
128
129
130
131
131
132
132
132
132
133
134
135
135
135
135
140
144
148
152
156
165
166
170
173
177
178
179
181
182
182
183
185

188

189



Hypotheses for Breeding Cheetahs in Captivity
The Problems of Cheetahs Breeding in Captivity
Separation of the Sexes
Aims
Methods
Animals and Facility
Apparatus / Materials
Procedure
Results
Male Behaviours and Female Tail Rolling
Female Tail Rolling and Male Introductions
Discussion
Key Male Behaviours
Male Reactions to Female Tail Rolling
Coalition Formation as a Driver of Male Behavi®atterns
Conclusions
References

7) GeNeral DISCUSSION.......couiiiieiieiesiesiesee e ste e e steseesseesbe e seesbeeneesnee e

The History of Cheetah Breeding in Captivity
Research from Wild Populations
The Current Study
Ethogram
Behavioural Cues for Oestrus in Captive Female Ghse
Behaviour of Male Cheetahs and the Impacts of @apiusbandry
Responses of Males to Female Cues in the Cheetah
Conclusions
Final Comments
References

190
191
192
193
194
194
194
195
197
209
215
216
217
218
219
220
221

225

226
227
227
228
228
229
231
231
233
235



Thesis Summary

The aims of this study are to examine the socidl @productive behaviours of the
cheetah in captivity, with an emphasis on whethesbndry practices may enforce
unnatural social situations and interfering withprogluction. This study also
investigated behavioural cues in male and fematetelns that may assist with breeding
programs in the captive environment.

Chapter 1 provides background information on theetdh and examines the
breeding problems for cheetahs in captivity. It @svthe history of the cheetah in the
captive environment and summarises research ontatteedooth in the wild and
captivity. The general methods used for data cttlecare described in chapter 2 as
well the study site, animals, identification meth@ohd statistical analyses.

The research undertaken is presented across fapters (Chapters 3-6). Each
chapter is written in stand-alone format, with gisn relevant introduction, methods,
results, discussion and references. Chapter 3 gesvan analysis of the captive
cheetah's behavioural repertoire and discussesoliservational effort needed to
estimate the size of their entire behavioural suiteescribe the observed behaviours in
an ethogram, with accompanying diagrams and figtwedlustrate these behaviours,
where possible.

In chapter 4 | investigate female cheetahs’ behasion captivity. | provide
background information on female cheetah's behayimeluding their reproductive
behaviours in captivity. | then examine the beharabrepertoires of the female cheetah
and discuss viable cues for wildlife managers toemaine receptivity. Principal
Components Analysis is used to explore the behaaialata and two key behaviours,
Tail Rolling and Tail Swishing, are revealed as anaglements in female behaviour.
Strong patterns of cyclicity were observed for éhbehaviours and correlation analyses
were performed to determine if these behaviourshingovide a cue to oestrus.
Analysis of outside factors such as husbandry effaerd the luminescence of the moon
were performed to eliminate other factors that ddag driving cyclic Tail Rolling.

Chapter 5 examines the behaviours of male cheeatabaptivity. | begin by
reviewing male cheetah behaviour, described fronterestve research on wild
populations, and discuss how this research relatdge captive cheetah. | then examine
behavioural repertoires, as well as the developraadt maintenance of coalitions, in

captive male cheetah populations. Again, Principamponents Analysis is used to

Vi



analyse behavioural data. Males showed considenatdalse behavioural complexity
than females. Males formed coalitions in captiviipd behaviours such as Fighting,
Grooming and Lying helped to define roles withiregh groups. Husbandry events
caused distinct changes in male behaviour and eggeto influence coalition
formation. Events relating to female cheetahs, sascmating and births, also appeared
to impact on male behaviour.

In chapter six, | investigate the responses of nchleetahs to females when
males were allowed to investigate female olfactmgnals. | examine the variation in
behavioural patterns as well as the stable andgihg@relationships between males
throughout the study. | also explore how coalitmembership may influence a male’s
response to female cues. Six key behaviours werdifetbd as important measures of a
male’s response to female signals. Large variatiornise frequency of these behaviours
were noted between males. Males in stable codaditthsplayed interest in investigating
females, with cyclic changes in their behaviour.rrf€lations were found between
several male behaviours and female Tail Rolling.tip between individuals was
recorded at the highest peaks of these behavidlucdbtations. One male which was
largely excluded from the male coalition failedstow interest in investigating females
and displayed no signs of cyclicity in his behavioChanges in coalition status
appeared to be linked to changes in interest iestigating females.

Finally, in chapter 7, | review the major findingg®m earlier chapters and
address the issues of poor breeding success forcaptve cheetah. | argue that
longitudinal studies have not been well utiliseartigularly in captivity, due to the time
and effort they require. Due to the longitudinatuma of this study, | was able to
observe trends in behaviour that otherwise woutdoeaevident. My results suggest that
oestrus is a major factor explaining variationgeimale behaviour and that Tail Rolling
and Tail Swishing are good indictors of oestruscdmtrast, aggression explains the
majority of variation in male behaviour, which rela to the formation of male
coalitions. My research suggests that these aspédtsnale and male behaviour may

be important for increasing breeding success itie@apheetah populations.

vii



Declar ation

| declare that this thesis does not contain anyeri@tpreviously submitted for any
diploma or degree in any university without acknesdgement, and that to the best of
my knowledge it does not contain any material presity published by any other

person except where due reference is given.

Rebecca Ruth Bradford-Wright
February, 2013.

viii



Acknowledgements

Firstly | wish to thank the late Frank Dalziel, wignided me down the path to the
investigation of animal behaviour. His passiondbiithings was as inspiring as his love

of rabbits was infectious!

I would like to thank the Royal Zoological Societly South Australia and in particular
all of the staff at Monarto Zoological Park. | wgigsen an amazing opportunity to work
with an enigmatic, enthralling and sometimes hilasi animal and have many

memories from the experience that | will cherishrfry lifetime.

To my supervisor Mike Schwarz, | would not havestthiesis completed without you.
Thank you for your advice, you helped turn yearsdafa and so many ideas into

something | am very proud of.

Without the help and support of Flinders Universityis research and thesis would
never have been completed. Thank you to all oisth# and colleagues over the years

for your guidance and assistance.

Thank you to my family and friends, but specifigathy mum for reading endless drafts
and all of her support, my dad for his enthusiasmd #or watching endless hours of
cheetah video, and my sister, for her support alggiesstions and for always knowing
when | needed retail therapy and a cuppa! Youebali me has been the driving force

getting me through these last years.

Finally to Jason, thank you for your love, supmort patience. | would not have made
it through the seemingly endless pile of data erdbpious statistics if | didn’t have you

there to make me laugh! Thank you!



