## Social and Reproductive Behaviours in the Cheetah (*Acinonyx jubatus*) in A Captive Population

Rebecca Bradford-Wright

B.A. Hons

A THESIS SUBMITTED FOR THE DEGREE DOCTOR OF PHILOSOPHY

School of Biological Sciences, Flinders University, Adelaide, Australia

February 2013

## **Table of Contents**

Thesis Summary	vi
Declaration	viii
Acknowledgements	ix
1) General Introduction	1
Brief Description.	2
Biology	2
Associations Between Cheetah and Humans	3
Cheetah in Zoological Parks	4
Research on Wild Cheetahs	5
Recognising the Need for Help	6
Research on Genetics and Physiology	7
Bottlenecks, Inbreeding and Genetic Monomorphism	7
Research on Behaviour	9
Behavioural Research in Zoos	9
Breeding Cheetah in Captivity: Comparisons to the Wild	9
Effects of Captivity.	10
Discussion	11
Current Research: A Trend for Behavioural Solutions	12
References	
2) General Methodology	19
Location	20
Subjects	22
Access to Animals/Facility Set Up	23
Identification Criteria	25
Testing Conditions	
Checks on the Identification Process	26
Trial One	
Trial Two	_
Observation and Recording Equipment	27
Data Recording Measures	27
Statistical Analysis	28
Ethics and Safety.	28
Reference	
3) Ethogram of Captive Cheetah Behaviour	29
	20
Introduction	30
Ethogram for the Captive Cheetah	31
Methods	32
Animals and Facility	32
Collection Procedure	33
Statistical Analysis	34
Ethogram	35
General Behaviour	35
Locomotion	35

Basic Behaviours	37
Vocalisation	39
Scent Marking and Territorial Behaviours	41
Tail Movements	43
Social Behaviours	44
Locomotion	44
Basic Behaviours	45
Scent Marking, Territorial Behaviours and Dominance	47
Complex Behaviours	48
Courtship Behaviours	49
Complex Courtship Behaviours	51
Behavioural States	
Results	
Behavioural Richness in Captive Cheetah	55
Male Cheetah	
Female Cheetah.	
Discussion	
The Benefits of an Ethogram	
Descriptive Ethogram	
Behavioural Richness in Captive Cheetah	
Benefits and Limitations of a Captive Ethogram	
References.	
4) Behavioural Cues for Oestrus in Captive Female Cheetah	70
Introduction	71
Aims	
Methods	
Animals and Facility	
Apparatus / Materials	
Procedure	
Collection of Behavioural Data	
Hormonal Component	
Artificial Insemination	79
Statistical Analysis	79
Results	80
Primary Analysis	80
Multivariate Behavioural Analysis	80
Pinda	80
Behaviours over Time	82
Lula	89
Behaviours Over Time	90
Changes in Behaviour Associated with Artificial Insemination	98
Female Tail Movement Behaviour	102
Components to the Tail Swish	102
Individual Tail Swish Descriptions	103
Pinda	103
Lula	
Bopha	105
Zilkaat	
Luminescence	100
Tail Movement Cycles Between Individuals	110

Principal Component Analysis and Correlated Behaviour Principal Components Two to Four Principal Component One-Tail Rolling and Tail Swishing	
Principal Component One-Tail Rolling and Tail Swishing	112
- Im-par component one ran ronning and ran by folining	113
Artificial Insemination	114
Mating	116
Cyclicity Measured Against Luminescence.	116
Tail Rolling as a Marker of Oestrus.	117
Cues to Oestrus for Captive Management	
Conclusions	118
References	119
5) Male Cheetah Behaviour and the Impacts of Captive Husbandry	125
Introduction	126
Hypotheses for Coalition Formation	127
Relatedness of Cheetah in Coalitions	
Research on Captive Cheetah	
Aims	
Methods	
Animals and Facility	
Apparatus / Materials	
Procedure	
Collection of Behavioural Data	
Solitary Behaviours	132
Social and General Behaviours	
Statistical Analysis	
Results	
Primary Analysis	135
Multivariate Behavioural Analysis	
Induna	135
Ndonda	140
Izipho	144
Nyomfoza	148
Umballa	152
Key Male Behaviours	. 156
Relationship Between Male Cheetah	165
Fighting	166
Grooming	170
Lying Together	
Discussion	4.55
Principal Component Analysis and Correlated Behaviour	178
Relationships Between Male Cheetah: Coalition Formation	179
Key Behaviours	181
Nyomfoza: Declining Health and Change of Status	182
Trio of Males	
Conclusions	183
References	
	188
6) Responses of Males to Female Cues in the Cheetah	100
6) Responses of Males to Female Cues in the Cheetah  Introduction	189

Hypotheses for Breeding Cheetahs in Captivity	190
The Problems of Cheetahs Breeding in Captivity	191
Separation of the Sexes	192
Aims	193
Methods	194
Animals and Facility	194
Apparatus / Materials	194
Procedure	195
Results	197
Male Behaviours and Female Tail Rolling	209
Female Tail Rolling and Male Introductions	215
Discussion	216
Key Male Behaviours	217
Male Reactions to Female Tail Rolling	218
Coalition Formation as a Driver of Male Behaviour Patterns.	219
Conclusions	220
References	221
7) General Discussion	225
The History of Cheetah Breeding in Captivity	226
Research from Wild Populations	227
The Current Study	227
Ethogram	228
Behavioural Cues for Oestrus in Captive Female Cheetahs	228
Behaviour of Male Cheetahs and the Impacts of Captive Husbandry	229
Responses of Males to Female Cues in the Cheetah.	231
Conclusions	231
Final Comments	233
References	235

## **Thesis Summary**

The aims of this study are to examine the social and reproductive behaviours of the cheetah in captivity, with an emphasis on whether husbandry practices may enforce unnatural social situations and interfering with reproduction. This study also investigated behavioural cues in male and female cheetahs that may assist with breeding programs in the captive environment.

Chapter 1 provides background information on the cheetah and examines the breeding problems for cheetahs in captivity. It covers the history of the cheetah in the captive environment and summarises research on cheetahs both in the wild and captivity. The general methods used for data collection are described in chapter 2 as well the study site, animals, identification methods and statistical analyses.

The research undertaken is presented across four chapters (Chapters 3-6). Each chapter is written in stand-alone format, with its own relevant introduction, methods, results, discussion and references. Chapter 3 provides an analysis of the captive cheetah's behavioural repertoire and discusses the observational effort needed to estimate the size of their entire behavioural suite. I describe the observed behaviours in an ethogram, with accompanying diagrams and figures to illustrate these behaviours, where possible.

In chapter 4 I investigate female cheetahs' behaviours in captivity. I provide background information on female cheetah's behaviour, including their reproductive behaviours in captivity. I then examine the behavioural repertoires of the female cheetah and discuss viable cues for wildlife managers to determine receptivity. Principal Components Analysis is used to explore the behavioural data and two key behaviours, Tail Rolling and Tail Swishing, are revealed as major elements in female behaviour. Strong patterns of cyclicity were observed for these behaviours and correlation analyses were performed to determine if these behaviours might provide a cue to oestrus. Analysis of outside factors such as husbandry effects and the luminescence of the moon were performed to eliminate other factors that could be driving cyclic Tail Rolling.

Chapter 5 examines the behaviours of male cheetahs in captivity. I begin by reviewing male cheetah behaviour, described from extensive research on wild populations, and discuss how this research relates to the captive cheetah. I then examine behavioural repertoires, as well as the development and maintenance of coalitions, in captive male cheetah populations. Again, Principal Components Analysis is used to

analyse behavioural data. Males showed considerably more behavioural complexity than females. Males formed coalitions in captivity, and behaviours such as Fighting, Grooming and Lying helped to define roles within these groups. Husbandry events caused distinct changes in male behaviour and appeared to influence coalition formation. Events relating to female cheetahs, such as mating and births, also appeared to impact on male behaviour.

In chapter six, I investigate the responses of male cheetahs to females when males were allowed to investigate female olfactory signals. I examine the variation in behavioural patterns as well as the stable and changing relationships between males throughout the study. I also explore how coalition membership may influence a male's response to female cues. Six key behaviours were identified as important measures of a male's response to female signals. Large variations in the frequency of these behaviours were noted between males. Males in stable coalitions displayed interest in investigating females, with cyclic changes in their behaviour. Correlations were found between several male behaviours and female Tail Rolling. Mating between individuals was recorded at the highest peaks of these behavioural fluctuations. One male which was largely excluded from the male coalition failed to show interest in investigating females and displayed no signs of cyclicity in his behaviour. Changes in coalition status appeared to be linked to changes in interest in investigating females.

Finally, in chapter 7, I review the major findings from earlier chapters and address the issues of poor breeding success for the captive cheetah. I argue that longitudinal studies have not been well utilised, particularly in captivity, due to the time and effort they require. Due to the longitudinal nature of this study, I was able to observe trends in behaviour that otherwise would not be evident. My results suggest that oestrus is a major factor explaining variations in female behaviour and that Tail Rolling and Tail Swishing are good indictors of oestrus. In contrast, aggression explains the majority of variation in male behaviour, which relates to the formation of male coalitions. My research suggests that these aspects of female and male behaviour may be important for increasing breeding success in captive cheetah populations.

**Declaration** 

I declare that this thesis does not contain any material previously submitted for any

diploma or degree in any university without acknowledgement, and that to the best of

my knowledge it does not contain any material previously published by any other

person except where due reference is given.

Rebecca Ruth Bradford-Wright

February, 2013.

viii

## **Acknowledgements**

Firstly I wish to thank the late Frank Dalziel, who guided me down the path to the investigation of animal behaviour. His passion for all things was as inspiring as his love of rabbits was infectious!

I would like to thank the Royal Zoological Society of South Australia and in particular all of the staff at Monarto Zoological Park. I was given an amazing opportunity to work with an enigmatic, enthralling and sometimes hilarious animal and have many memories from the experience that I will cherish for my lifetime.

To my supervisor Mike Schwarz, I would not have this thesis completed without you. Thank you for your advice, you helped turn years of data and so many ideas into something I am very proud of.

Without the help and support of Flinders University, this research and thesis would never have been completed. Thank you to all of the staff and colleagues over the years for your guidance and assistance.

Thank you to my family and friends, but specifically my mum for reading endless drafts and all of her support, my dad for his enthusiasm and for watching endless hours of cheetah video, and my sister, for her support and suggestions and for always knowing when I needed retail therapy and a cuppa! Your belief in me has been the driving force getting me through these last years.

Finally to Jason, thank you for your love, support and patience. I would not have made it through the seemingly endless pile of data or the copious statistics if I didn't have you there to make me laugh! Thank you!